ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES CREDITORS' ARRANGEMENT ACT*, R.S.C., 1985,c. C-36, AS AMENDED, AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF SINO-FOREST CORPORATION

Court File No. CV-11-431153-00CP

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

THE TRUSTEES OF THE LABOURERS' PENSION FUND OF CENTRAL AND EASTERN CANADA, THE TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 793 PENSION PLAN FOR OPERATING ENGINEERS IN ONTARIO, SJUNDE APFONDEN, DAVID GRANT and ROBERT WONG

Plaintiffs

- and -

SINO-FOREST CORPORATION, ERNST & YOUNG LLP, BDO LIMITED (formerly known as BDO MCCABE LO LIMITED), ALLEN T.Y. CHAN, W. JUDSON MARTIN, KAI KIT POON, DAVID J. HORSLEY, WILLIAM E. ARDELL, JAMES P. BOWLAND, JAMES M.E. HYDE, EDMUND MAK, SIMON MURRAY, PETER WANG, GARRY J. WEST, POYRY (BEIJING) CONSULTING COMPANY LIMITED, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (CANADA), INC., TD SECURITIES INC., DUNDEE SECURITIES CORPORATION, RBC DOMINION SECURITIES INC., SCOTIA CAPITAL INC., CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC., MERRILL LYNCH CANADA INC., CANACCORD FINANCIAL LTD., MAISON PLACEMENTS CANADA INC., CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC and MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED (successor by merger to Banc of America Securities LLC)

Defendants

AUTHORITIES OF THE DEALERS
Dealer Settlement Approval Motion, Returnable May 11, 2015

Torys LLP

79 Wellington St. W., 30th Floor Box 270, TD South Tower Toronto, Ontario M5K 1N2 Fax: 416.865.7380

John Fabello (LSUC #: 35449W)

Tel: 416.865.8228

David Bish (LSUC #: 41629A)

Tel: 416.865.7353

Lawyers for the Dealers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tab	Document
1.	Pyke v. Tri Gro Enterprises Ltd. (2001), 55 O.R. (3d) 257 (C.A.)
2.	R. v. Seaway Gas & Fuel Ltd. (2000), 47 O.R. (3d) 458 (C.A)
3.	Geoff R. Hall, <i>Canadian Contractual Interpretation Law</i> , 2d ed (Markham: LexisNexis Canada, 2012)
4.	Greenberg v. Meffert (1985), 50 O.R. (2d) 755 (C.A.)
5.	Bhasin v. Hrynew, 2014 SCC 71
6.	Hayes Forest Services Ltd., Re, 2009 BCSC 1169
7.	Playdium Entertainment Corp. Re, [2001] O.J. No. 4252 (Ont. Sup. Ct. (Commercial List))
8.	Backbay Retailing Corp., Re, 2008 BCSC 1876

TAB 1

2001 CarswellOnt 2762 Ontario Court of Appeal

Pyke v. Tri Gro Enterprises Ltd.

2001 CarswellOnt 2762, [2001] O.J. No. 3209, [2001] O.T.C. 293, 107 A.C.W.S. (3d) 176, 148 O.A.C. 307, 204 D.L.R. (4th) 400, 41 C.E.L.R. (N.S.) 29, 55 O.R. (3d) 257

CRAIG PYKE, PATRICIA PYKE, GARY YOUNG, ERLYNE YOUNG, KENNETH GILES, SALLY GILES, BERNICE GARDNER, JEAN GARDNER, DONALD WALKER, LESLIE WALKER, MARGARET DAVIS, RONALD CHAPMAN, GORDON DONNISON, KAREN DONNISON, JOHN LENNOX, NADIA LENNOX, CHRIS DOWNES, CHRISTA DOWNES, 1094581 ONTARIO LIMITED (Plaintiffs / Respondents) and TRI GRO ENTERPRISES LTD. and G.M.F. PART 2 carrying on business as GREENWOOD MUSHROOM FARM, BRENT TAYLOR HOLDINGS LTD., RICK CAMPBELL HOLDINGS LTD., SNOBELEN MUSHROOMS LTD. carrying on business as G.M.F. PART 2, MAC SNOBELEN HOLDINGS LTD., MALCOLM (MAC) ALEXANDER SNOBELEN, DORIS GRACE SNOBELEN, DAVID RICHARD CAMPBELL, CLAYTON RUSSELL TAYLOR, DONALD LESLIE VAN DUSEN, NICHOLAS VAN HALTEREN, WILLIAM JOHN WALRAVEN, DAVID BRENT TAYLOR (Defendants / Appellants) and THE ONTARIO FEDERATION OF AGRICULTURE (Intervener)

Abella, Charron, Sharpe JJ.A.

Heard: March 21, 2001 Judgment: August 3, 2001 Docket: CA C32764

Proceedings: affirming 1999 CarswellOnt 2697 (Ont. S.C.J.); additional reasons at 2000 CarswellOnt 1300 (Ont. S.C.J.); and affirming 1999 CarswellOnt 4253 (Ont. S.C.J.); additional reasons at 2000 CarswellOnt 1300 (Ont. S.C.J.)

Counsel: Raymond G. Colautti, for Appellants

Donald R. Good, for Respondents

Brian S. McCall, Robert G. Waters, Sheila C. Handler, for Intervener

Subject: Torts; Environmental; Civil Practice and Procedure

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by Charron J.A. (dissenting):

Ordon Estate v. Grail, 40 O.R. (3d) 639 (headnote only), (sub nom. Ordon v. Grail) 232 N.R. 201, 166 D.L.R. (4th) 193, (sub nom. Ordon v. Grail) 115 O.A.C. 1, [1998] 3 S.C.R. 437 (S.C.C.) — referred to

Cases considered by Sharpe J.A. (Abella J.A. concurring):

Attorney General v. De Keyser's Royal Hotel Ltd., [1920] A.C. 508 (U.K. H.L.) — considered
